4, HEARING OF CASES

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, ARBEN AND EMIRA MEKA, 2529 BINBROOKE - In order to
construct a covered porch at the front of the house, an 8 foot variance to the required 40 foot front
yard setback.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1B Zoning
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GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK

GENERAL NOTES :
CODE COMPLIANCE To construct additions and renovations to the existing One Story family dwelling located at 2529 Binbrook Drive in Troy, 1 1 5 . O @
e ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THE 2009 MICHIGAN Michigan, which cansists of the following: ‘ o "é ™ & @
RESIDENTIAL CODE (MRC) o Demolition of existing rooms, exterior walls, windows, and doors, interior walls and doors, and portion of existing ﬁ ro 0 s e | I I 0 n s a n
e ALL INSULATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS roof over Front Porch as required for construction of new additions. _ ' br
CONTAINED IN THE 2009 MICHIGAN UNIFORM ENERGY CODE + 542 Sguare Foot Master Bedroom and Bathroom Addition over heated craw! space, which consist of the following: g
e  ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND HVAC WORK SHALL COMPLKY WITH THE PREVAILING APPLICABLE CODE RELATIVE a. 15 x 20 Master Bedroom with vaulted ceiling, Entrance Corridor, and windows at East and South exterior !é:;
TO EACH DICIPLINE walls, . - o &
b,  10.67 x 6.42 Walk-in Closet with wood shelves and hanging rods. L)) ﬁ
EMERGENCY EGRESS Master Bedroom Bathroom with Spa Tub, Two 54 inch Vanities, Water Cioset, Linen Closet, 6.583 x 4.0 in u%
e ALLSLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPEABLE WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE Walk-in Shower with shower bench, and windows at South and West exterior wals. . {; < ‘ o
AND RESCUE. BASEMENT AREA »  10.67 x 7.0 Study Nook with built-in shelving, desk, and wall cabinets, and new window located at East exterior wall, .:.g —tee EETMK LgHE; : .
o WITH HABITABLE SPACE AND AREAS OF SLEEPING SHALL MEET EMERGENCY EGRESS REQUIREMENTS AS PER 2009 *  24.0x5.0 Living Room expansion at North exterior wall which includes: o . ¢
MRC R310 a.  Removal of existing Living Room Ceiling and Ceiling Joists as required for new vauited celling {ridge running
| T7.715
east and wast) A/ L 4
SMOKE DETECTORS b. Reverse vaulted gable ceiling at new exterior window located at North exterior wall. S SO S U R ‘
- . i :
o ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ¢ New interior bearing column 48.75 I 19.0 v "
2009 MRC R 314 d. Built-in book shelf ant West end wall i
. New Entrance door and sidelight f ‘ :
s  SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN € e _ _ : ro I l a n
i i . A A M t - ,
THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS R314.3 £ New window at North exl:enor wa,li e e deating as ndicated on ) B472 94 FT App Mo b-:?—?__ f ] ’
. § 1
o SMIOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND . :Z :’ "‘n25 Covered Front Porch with stone piers and framed columas, porch rail, and vat g t 3 | SI0F YARD
HABITABLE ATTICS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNHABITABLE ATTICS. R314.3 o t: gsl‘ - . | . % 3 BX|STY H@P@ﬁC—H _:_‘; | SETBACIC.
o WHEN N\MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT ¢ Reshingeexstingroof. ‘ , ’ C iy | [ |
THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WiLL »  Replace existing aluminum siding with new horizontal siding and trim. _ Q i : - | .
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT R314.3 e Add stone or cultured stone over portions of existing brick veneer as indicated on drawings. g "ol : l i o
. . .
s ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH BATERY BACKUP - f‘:g i i g
e q *
OUTLINE SPECS FOR PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK wl - i it Prepared for:
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS : ) ) _ Sl BXIgnHG 143 3.F OHE | |
« AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE ¢ 2x6 Wood Stud Exterior Framing at all Exterior Walls i SToRY. SWGLE FaMILY N L—— . N
{MMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS IN DWELING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED ¢ %" Gypsum wall board and Ceilings f D ELLING I/ BASEHENT | ExisTiNG Coric DEIVE Arbe n a n d E m ' ra e ka F a m i i
AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. R315 = 8-0%" First Floor Plate Height o o | CABAGE T e
s  Poured Concrete trench footings with 8” cmu grade blocks as required. [ o f i
5 o 4 " . N -, I .
LIGHT FIXTURING COMPLIANCE s 2% 10 Wood Fioor Joist 16” 0.C. with %" T and G Plywood Sub-Floor at First FloorFraming , -k L0 58 L 7 N L\ % B _ 2 5 2 9 Bin broo k D r
e AMINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH- e Pre-Engineered Roof Trusses with %” CDX Plywood Sheathing, 15 Ib. minimum Roof Felt, and Asphalt Shingles over 4/12 3 e A :0 ' e o
ENERGY EFFICIENT LAMPS AS PER THE 2008 MICHIGAN UNIFORM ENERGY CODE 401.2 AND 404.1 and 3.5/12 Roof Pitches with continuous Ridges Vents where required. _ A | ] P PR A P 1 3. - .
«  Cornice Detail includes 24 inch Overhangs with ice and Water Shield at all Eaves, Metal Drip Edge, Aluminum Gutters and . SENCH Aemere {_} Sy i ‘Q Tro M l Chl a n 4 8 O 8 4
Downspouts as reguired with appropriate splash guards or discharge conduits as required, 1 x 6 ceflular PVC Fascia, 1x6 i 2 128 5F ADDITI Ot~ / R y 4 g
SAFETY OR TEMPERED GLAZING IS REUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: cellular PVC Frieze Board, and cellular PVC Soffit with 2” continuous soffit Vent. I\' £ o AUBE ST F3 Q
+  SWINGING, SLIDING, BI-FOLD GLASS DOORS R308.4 e  Exterior Wall Composition includes Brick or Stone Veneer, Air Space, House Wrap, % Plywood Wall Sheathing, 2 x 6 Wood \? ".0 . :
e ADIACENT TO A DOOR WHERE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF THE DOOR iN CLOSED POSITION studs with Double 2 x 6 Top Plate, R-20 Wall Insulation, and %" Gypsum Wafl Board o ProposED COVERED —- o 2 13
AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE 15 LESS THAN 60 INCHES «  Heated Crawl Space to have 3 Inch Poured Concrete Floor Slab Over 6 Mil Visqueen Vapor Barrier, and 3 inch Minimum Al FeaiT POBESH «© ;‘;
o GLAZING IN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING: Compacted Sand or Pea Stone Base, R-10 Perimeter Rigid Insulation under Floor Siab {continuous x 24” wide)} and R-13 at [_ .
«  EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET Crawl Space Exterior Walls. MEW. BFT CONC. WALC— Z DI‘aWI ng I ndex
s  BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING 15 LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AREA e insulation shall be as follows: . 1‘:5
»  ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY iN A STRAIGHT LINE OF 4 R-20 Minimum at Exterior Walls A l
THE GLAZING. h. R-38 Minimum at Celling i. A I DE M OLI'H ON PL AN
«  GLAZING IN ENCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FACING HOT TUBSM WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROQMS, . R-30 at Floor Perimeter {R-19 Minimum) 3
BATHTUBS, SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60 {NCHES d.  R-13 at Crawl Space Exterior Walls : o e . % A-2 FOUN DAT'ON PLAN
MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE e.  R-10 under Crawl Slab ; )
- o =8 7N 8 T
»  GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMES WITHIN A 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING L T R.OW. BATEME A-3 F LOOR PLAN
SURFACE WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE : R
ADJACENT WEALKING SURFACE. AREA CALCULATIONS - A-4 ROOF PLAN
= GLAZING ADIACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY ; A 5 NORTH g SOUTH EXTE RIOR ELEVATIONS
IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVER THE NOSE EXISTING FIRST FLOOR 1643.0 Sq. Ft. B l N 6 R D O K E D R l \/ E E -
OF THE TREAD. TEomA o A6 EAST & WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
120 Sq. Ft. %
EMIERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS . 230508q.Ft A-7 CROSS SECT'ON A-A
o BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE Cemmememm e )
AND RESCUE OPENING, WHERE BASEMENT CONTAINS ONE OR MORE SLEEPING ROOMS, EMERGENCY EGRESS AND ; CLs250SqRL. A-S CROSS SECTION B-B 8 FRONT PORCH E LEVATION / S ECTlON
RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. WHERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS EXISTING REAR COVERED PORCH 26805aq.Ft. S E 5 E F ! A
ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHERE ADOOR . 1880 SqFt . L - - . )
OPENING HAVING A THRESHOLD BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION SERVES AS AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT 3286.0 $q. Ft. )y o "
RESCUE OPENING AND IS PROVIDED WITH A BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE, THE BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE SHALL COMPLY WITH W . t - 20 ‘O
SECTION R310.2 OF THE 2009 MRC. THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REGUIRED SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE
NORMAL OPERATION OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND DESIGN LOADS 1B o O%a{ﬂ-}y H
RESCUE OPEINGS WITH A FINISHED SILL HEIGHTS BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION SHALL BE PROVIDEDR WITH A — e _ 7 N prepared. on: 7
T2 BHE, SEC 19 TOWMN ACEES SUB N 5. BT 14 . os .
WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2 OF THE 2009 MRC. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESUCE OPENINGS e (WETOAD[IS] | DEADLOAD(85] | TOTALLOAD (LBS) TN, RHE, SEC 1T TOWM e 9 Aucust 26. 2013 Vicinit y Guide
SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD OR COURT THAT OPENSTO A PUBLIC WAY. Attics with limited storage 20 10 min 30 - g y
o ALLEMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET (5.0 Guardrails and Handrails 330 LAHO
SQUARE FEET FOR GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS). . - Fo /"g % P
Rooms other than Sleeping Rooms 40 10 min 50 7 WATTLES ROAD
o THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES. Sieaving Rooms o D i W Isox 1509 = 717:250‘ 0 FT o2, 4 O ACPESD -
e THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 24 INCHES. i yr o = , BINBROOKEDRIVE | <
) - . B e . m
s EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE GPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE Roof 55 10 ron 35 wHij Ig ) é WWK’ _ EEQUlﬁE—H g%,,,;:"‘% =
USE OF KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. - 2{3 g
1 WIND LOADS: Basic minimum wind speed for the Design of wind pressure on a Residence is 90 MPH AN = & 2
] 103
GENERAL FRAMING NOTES | P ' hryes g S
DEAD LOADS: The actual weight of materials and construction shall be used for determining the actual F@MT - \(Ag’o e 4‘@9 EE@U[ SE p o / 45’0 PEOY’DED g SITE L
THE FOLLOWING NOTES ARE SUGGESTED MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH Dead load with consideration for the dead load of fixed service equipment. Dead loads consist of the weight of the structure @]Qﬁ TNAEDD C y ) w' o5 EE@LHRE%? / - } 1O F’EQV? e o < 2529 BINBROOKE DRIVE 8
STUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ACCURACY OF INFORMATION and include finish materials, cabinets, countertops, floor finishes, walls, floors, and roofs, plus any permanently fixed loads such e AN e = =
e ALLFRAMING SHALL BE OF DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH, HEM-FIR, SOUTHERN PINE, AND/OR SPRUCE-PINE-FIR AND SHALL as fixed service equipment. Verify actual weight of building materials, appliances, and permanent equipment and furnishings to SIPE YAED ( 7) ng O BESUIBED/  99.0 PEOYIDED 5 S
determine actuaf dead load to be incorporated in the final design total loads e X i d K . N T ) f ey Z
COMPLY WITH THE LOADING AND SPAN REQUIREMENTS AS PER 2008 MICHIGAN RESIDENTIAL CODE P ?ﬁégﬁ YA&D 4 55 gE@U fﬁED / 57’ 53 PW!GEO oAD
¢ PROVIDE PURLINS AT MID HEIGHT OF ALL WALLS. f BIG BEAVERR
«  ALLJOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL BE ALIGNED OVER STUDS BELOW. ATTICLOAD NOTES N . N . _
o ALL HEADERS SHALL BE (2} 2X10 WITH %” PLWOOD FLITCH PLATE UNLESS OTERWISE NOTED Attics without storage are those where the minimum clear height between joist and rafter is less than 42 inches. Or where me ME
e FRAMERTO INSTALL DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER PARTITION WALL PARALLEL TO JOIST DIRECTION there are not two of more adjacent trusses with the same web configuration capable of containing a rectangle 42 inches high
. by 2 feet wide, or greater, located within the plane of the truss. For attics without storage, the five load need not be assumed to 30% W¥ HUH _ ,&WE o

s PROVIDE 1X 4 CROSS BRIDGING AT MID POINT OF SPAN OR 8-0” ON CENTER MAXIMUM ON ALL FLOORS,
e  ALL EXTERIOR CORNERS INSIDE AND OUTSIDE SHALL BE BRACED WITH % CDX PLWOOD. NAILINFG SCHEDULE SHALL
BE 8d COMMONS AT 6” 0.C. AT ALL EDGES AND 8d COMMONS AT 12 0.C. AT ALL INTERMEDIATE STUDS. (OPTION -

act concurrently with any other live load requirements.

19% ASTUAL {B08C FoT PRMT /17,250 B LOT AREA) ESE DRAWINGS ARE BEING SUBMITTED FOR:

O PRELIMINARY REVIEW

For Attics with limited space and constructed with trusses, the live load need be applied only to those portions of the bottom

APPROVED DIAGONAL CORNER BRACES BOTH DIRECTIONS AT ALL CORMERS. . N . L : .
ALL €O S OR SOL A & SHALL EXTEND DOWN THROUGH ALL LEVELS AND TERMINATE AT THE BASEMEN chord where there are two or more adjscent trusses with the same web configuration capable of containing a rectangle 42 : HO‘}" 4 F_, O PLAN REVIEW
* FLOOR ;UNA; £ supp !{?r?; ;\3?:1_ S: ENEXTSLAB DG ADE BEAM. OR FLéO NG DES!GNE?) o CARA THE B ;\D T inches high by 2 feet wide, or greater, located within the plane of the truss. The rectangle shall fit hetween the top of the QIH%@% SHOWH ARE EBASED O TITE. F LA O PERMIT
L B OR HICKENED SLAB, GR EAM, T RY THE LOAD. bottom chord and the bottom of any other truss member, provided that each of the following criteria is met: PREOVIPER BY ONEE, OWNEE 19 RESFONSIELE O CONSTRUCTION

e PROVIDE DOUBLE 2 X 8 STRONGBACK AT MID SPAN FOR CEILING JOISTS WITH SPAN GREATER THAN 10"-0 - : 1. The attic area Is accessible by a pull-down stairway or framed opening in accordance with code requirements
e  PROVIDE COLLAR TIES AT UPPER 1/3 OF VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN RIDGE BOARD AND CEILING JOISTS AT 4 -0 :_ 2. ‘The truss has a bottom chord pitch less than 2:12

0.C MINIMUM :
e HIP, VALLEY RAFTERS, AND RIDGE BOARD SHALL BE ONE 2X SHE LARGER THAN RAFTERS.

TooBTAIN CEETIFIED LANDR SUEVEY Te B~NDOUELR
HEETS 4 BOMNMDS AND SETERCKS ARE ACLBATE

Attic spaces served by a fixed stairway shall be designed to support a minimum live load as specified in the 20609 MRC for

«  ROOF DECKING SHALL BE % CDX PLYWWOD MINIMUM. sleeping areas]
e WHERE PRE-ENGINEERED FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSSES ARE USED, TRUSS MANUFACTURER MUST PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS WHICH BEARS THE SEAL OF A REGISTERED ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, STAIR LOAD NOTE Prepa red by:

e  ALL CEILING JOISTS AND RAFTERS BRACING TO BEAR ON LOAD BEARING WALLS DESIGNED TO CARRY LOAD THROUGH
ALL LEVELS AND TERMINATE AT BASEMENT ELOOR AND BE SUPPORTED BY THICKENED SLAB, GRADE BEAM, OR
FOOTING DESIGNED TG CARRY THE LOAD.

s ALL BASEMENT WALLS, BEAMS, AND COLUMNS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LGCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN AND SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODES. .

e ALLSOLID FRAMING, COLUMNS, BEAMS, ETC. SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN : ' & .
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN AND SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODES.

e  ALL FRAMED WALL DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON 2 X 4 AND 2 X 6 WOOD STUDS.

individual stair treads shall be designed for the uniformly distributed live load or 2 300 1b concentrated load acting over an area
of 4 square inches, whichever produces the greater stress.

Design Office of Michael A. Colonna

39100 Augusta
Sterling Heights, MI 48313

TABLE 402.1.1

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT -

GENERAL NOTES - CUMATE | FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHTa | CEILING | WOODFRAME | MASSWALL { FLOOR BASEMENT | SLABc CRAWL _
ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR | R-Value | WALLRVALUE | R-VALUEF R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE SPACEe 8 l O 9 0 8 2 4 8 l
e  REFER TO SECTION SHEETS FOR ALL CEILING, PLATE HEEL, AND WALL HEIGHTS. RVALUED AND WALL ’ *
e REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL WINDOWINFORMATION AND HEADER SIZES. DEPTH R-VALUE
s ALL STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE OF THE BOLTED AND SEARED TYPE (IF APPLICABLE]} SA 0.35 0.60 38 2001 13/17 30d 10/13 10, 2ft 10/13 ‘
»  ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. 13+ 58
«  ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, 6A 035 0.60 49 Wor 15/19 30d 15/19 10, 4ft 10/13
AND REGULATIONS 13 + 5e
7 035 0.60 49 21 19/21 384 15/19 10, 4ft 10/13

e CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT SITE BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. ANY
DISCREPANCES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE DESIGN OFFIC £ FOR JUSTIFICATION

e ALL DEMENSIONS SHOULD BE READ AND CALCULATED AND NEVER SCALED.

s ALL FODTINGS SHALL EXTEND BELOW FROST LINE AND SHALL BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL CAPABLE OF
HANDLING THE BUILDING LOADS. CONSULT LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, LICENSED IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
FOR PROPER FOOTING AND REINFORCING SIZES. A SOILS ENGINEER AND A SOIL AND BORONG TEST MAY BE
REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH PROPER FOOTING SIZES.

¢  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE COMPATIBILITY OF THE BUILDING WITH ALL SITE REQUIREMENTS.

e IF BACKFILL EXCEEDS 4 FT AGAINST ANY FOUNDATION WALL — REINFORCE AS PER CODE.

e  THE HOME DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF ERROR AND/OR OMMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND/OT SUB-CONTRACTORS.

a. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights.

b. The first R-value applies to continuous insulation, the second to framing cavity insulation; either insulation meets the requirement.
¢. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs. insulation depth shall be the depth of the footing or 2 feet,
whichever is less, in zones 1-3 for heated slabs.

d. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum.

e. “13+5” means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 insulated sheathing, if structural sheathing covers 25% or less of the exterior, R-5
sheathing is not required where structural sheathing is used. If structural sheathing covers more than 25% of exterior, structural
sheathing shall be supplemented with insulated sheathing of at least R-2.

f. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior.
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